thevron

< Chevron

Chevron US.A Products Company

6001 Ballinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
January 24, 1995 P.0. Box 5004

San Ramaon, CA 94583-0004

Site Assessment & Remediation Group
Phone (510) B42-8500

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Hugo :

During this sampling event, all monitoring wells detected relatively low levels of dissolved
hydrocarbons. All wells will continue to be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis.

Please refer to the enclosed report from Sierra Environmental Services dated January 20, 1995, If
you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

) P "/7:/ "//

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

[LLKAN/MacFile 9-1740R16
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.




SIERRA

January 20, 1995 Environmental Services

Kenneth Kan
Chevron USA Products Company
P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583
Re: Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California
SES Project #1-221-04

Dear Mr. Kan:

This report presents the results of the quarterly ground water sampling for the fourth quarter
of 1994 at Chevron Service Station #9-1740, located at 6550 Moraga Avenue in Oakland, California.
Three wells, C-2 through C-4 were sampled (Figure 1).

On December 6, 1994, SES personnel visited the site. Water level measurements were
collected in all site wells and all wells were checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons.
Free-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any site wells. Water level data are shown in Table 1
and ground water elevation contours are included on Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on December 6, 1994 in accordance with SES Standard
Operating Procedure - Ground Water Sampling (attached). The field water sampling forms for this
event are included. All analyses were performed by Superior Precision Analytical. Inc. of Martinez,
California. Analytic results for ground water are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytic reports are attached. SES is not responsible for laboratory
omisslons or errors.

Thank you for allowing us to provide services to Chevron USA. Please call if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

REH/CJB/Imo
22104QM.JAS

Attachments: Figure
Table
S3ES Standard Operating Procedure
Field Water Sampling Forms
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytic Reports

870 Market Street, Suite 1154 »San Francisco, California 94102 «(415) 392-5533
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 65650 Moraga Avenue,
Oakland, California

SIERRA

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (i) Date {1t) (msl) Thickness* Method B e ppb- >
()
c-1/
595.82 3/25/91 3.28 592.54 O 8015/8020/503E% 54 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 2
7/1/91 3.43 592.39 O 8015/8020 730 250 3.0 16 4.8
9/25/91 4,15 591.67 0 8015/8020 160 68 1.3 6.1 1.3
12/23/91 3.71 592.11 O B015/8020 170 70 1.6 3.5 2.4
3/24/92 3.02 592.80 O 8015/8020 GO 39 4.4 3.9 9.1
6/23/92 3.76 592.06 0 8015/8020 60 19 1.1 1.1 1.0
9/30/92"
c-2/
584.57 3/25/91 22.89 571.68 0 8015/8020° <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 2
7/71/91 7.37 587.20 0 801578020 660 190 2.5 28 22
9/25/91 6.98 587.59 0 8015/8020 110 200 1.9 21 1.7
12/23/91 5.01 589.56 0 8015/8020 <50 1.2 1.2 <0.5 1.8
3/24/92 17.27 577.30 4] 8015/8020 100 5.9 7.9 4 14
6/23/92 382 990.75 a 8015/8020 190 45 4.5 9.5 10
a/30/92 14.01 580.56 O 8015/8020 240 99 2.3 11 6.1
12/16/92 14.52 580.05 0 8015/8020 280 160 6.2 7.4 5.0
3/30/93 11.08 583.49 Q 8015/8020 110? 21 <0.5 .8 <1.5
6/10/93 11.49 583.08 0 8015/8020 180 53 26 8.0 5.8
9/2/93 14.08 580.49 0 801578020 51 18 0.8 4.4 <1.5
12/6/93 14.70 579.87 0O 8015/8020 <50 20 1.3 2.7 <0.5
3/2/94 14.87 579.70 0 8015/8020 <50 9.9 1.6 <0.5 0.8
6/3/94 15.22 579.35 0 8015/8020 440 300 2.7 61 2.1
9/7/94 7.30 687.27 0 B0O15/8020 80 30 <0.5 1.6 <0.5
12/6/94 5.28 589.29 0 8015/8020 120 51 <0.5 4.7 <0.5
C-3/
597.14 3/25/91 5.16 591.98 0 8015/8020% <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
7/1/91 5.84 591.30 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/25/91 5.94 591.20 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/23/91 5.94 591.20 0 801578020 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.5
3/24/92 4.77 592.37 0 801578020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/23/92 5.67 591.47 0 801578020 <50 0.9 1.1 0.5 1.6
9/30/92 6.30 590.84 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/16/92 5.57 591.57 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/30/93 5.06 592.08 0 801578020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/10/93 5.29 591.85 Q 801578020 <50 0.6 1.9 0.6 3.5
9/2/93 5.92 591.22 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
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SIERRA
Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue,
Oakland, California :
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPHIG) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date {ft) {msl) Thickness* Method < ppb >
{ft)
c-3 12/6/93 5,76 591.38 G 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 0.6. <0.5 <0.5
{cont) 3/2/94 5.17 591.97 o 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/3/94 5.40 591.74 0 8015/8020 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 6.00 591.14 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/6/94 5.19 591.95 o 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
c-4/
593.10 3/25/91 4.45 588.65 0 8015/8020 2,700 240 16 0.5 350
7/1/91 5.33 587.77 0 B015/8020 7.900 1,500 230 340 350
9/25/91 5.50 587.60 0 8015/8020 3,200 850 160 150 220
12/23/91 4,92 588.18 0 8015/8020 4,100 390 52 42 340
3/24/92 4.19 589.06° 0.19 - - -
6/23/92 4.91 588.43° 0.30 — — - ---
9/30/92 8.66 584.44 o 8015/8020 450 97 14 12 29
12/16/92 9.80 583.30 0 8015/8020 590 130 18 5.6 29
3/30/93 10.00 583.20° 0.12 - - -
6/10/93 9.64 583.46 0 8015/8020 1.300 290 36 17 73
9/2/93 10.08 583.02 0 801578020 630 a7 12 6.6 21
12/6/93 10.25 582.85 0 8015/8020 1.900 600 68 27 130
3/2/94 B.74 584.36 0 8015/8020 2,600 1,200 110 43 180
6/3/94 9.83 583.27 0 801578020 780 180 13 8.5 26
9/7/94 10.30 582.80 0 8015/8020 <50 14 <0.5 0.7 <0.5
12/6/94 0.20 583.90 0 8015/8020 980 270 21 12 as
Trip Blank  3/25/91 - BO15/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
(AA) 7/1/91 - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
-9/25/91 - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/23/91 -—- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/24/92 - 8015/8020 <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
TB-LB 6/23/92 - — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/30/92 m—- -—- 801578020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/16/92 . B015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/30/93 e 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/10/93 - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
9/2/93 - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
12/6/93 - - — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/2/94 --- --- --- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5b <0.5 <0.5 <05
6/3/94 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
/7794 - -— .- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Resuits - Chevron Service Station #9-1740, 6550 Moraga Avenue, SIERRA

QOakland, California

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH{G) B T E X

TOC (ft) Date (Ft) {msi)]  Thickness* Method Gommom e -pph--- >
(it
TB-LE (cont) 12/6/94 - 8015/8020 <50 ' <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bailer Blank 3/25/91 - .- --- B015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(BB) 7/1/91 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/256/91 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/23/91 - .- .- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/24/92 --- -—- —— B8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/23/92 - --- - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
9/30/92 BO15/8020 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 . <0.5
12716792 .- - - 8015/8020 <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/30/93 --- . --- --- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/10/93 - --- --- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
9/2/93 - - --- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 © <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
12/6/93 .- -—- --- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/2/94 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
EXPLANATION: NOTES:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GWE = Ground water elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPPH{G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH{(D) = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel

0&G = Qil and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

ppb = Parts per billion .

--- = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)
8015 = Modified EPA Method 8015 for TPH{D}
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

B03E = Standard Methods Method S503E for Q&G

Water level data, top of casing elevations, and analytic results prior to July
1, 1991, were campiied from the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
prepared for this service station by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. dated
June 13, 1991,

*  Product thickness measurements prior to July 1, 1991 were measured
with a clear teflon bailer. Measurements made since July 1, 1991 used
an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

! Monitoring weil abandoned during excavation activities.

?  Gasoline range concentration reported. ‘The chromatogram shows only
a single peak in the gasoline range.

3 GWE corrected for presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using the
formula: [TOC - DTW] + product thickness x 0.80 (assumed specific
gravity of free-phase hydrocarbons).

*  TPH(D) was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 50 ppb.

®  O&G was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 5,000 ppb.

22104T.WLG
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SES STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
GROUND WATER SAMPLING

The following describes sampling procedures used by SES field personnel to collect and handle
ground water samples. Before samples are collected, careful consideration is given to the type of analysis
to be performed so that precautions are taken to prevent loss of volatile components or contamination
of the sample, and to preserve the sample for subsequent analysis. Wells will be sampled no less than
24 hours after well development. Collection methods specific to ground water sampling are presented
below.

Prior to sampling, each well is checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using an
MMC flexi-dip interface probe, Product thickness (measured to the nearest 0.01 foot} is noted on the
sampling form. Water level measurements are also made using either a water level meter or the interface
probe. The water level measurements are also noted on the sampling form.

Prior to sampling, each well is purged of a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using a steam-cleaned PVC bailer, or a pre-cleaned pump. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity
are measured at least three times during purging. Purging is continued until these parameters have
stabilized (i.e., changes in temperature, pH or conductivity do not exceed +0.5°F, 0.1 or 5%, respectively).

The purge water is taken to Chevron’s Richmond Refinery for disposal.

Ground water samples are collected from the wells with Chevron designated disposable bailers.
The water samples are decanted into the appropriate container for the analysis to be performed. Pre-
preserved sample containers may be used or the analytic laboratory may add preservative to the sarnple
upen arrival. Duplicate samples are collected from each well as a back-up sample and/or to provide
quality control. The samples are labeled to include the project number, sample ID, date, preservative,
and the fleld person’s initials. The samples are placed in polyethylene bags and in an ice chest
(maintained at 4°C) for transport under chaini of custody to the laboratory.

The chain of custody form includes the project number, analysis requested, sample ID, date
analysis and the SES field person's name. The form is signed and dated (with the transfer time) by each

person who yields or receives the samples beginning with the fleld personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A trip blank accompanies each sampling set, or 5% trip blanks are included for sets of greater

than 20 samples. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the ground water
samples.



WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Name 650 Meppea Ave f).gw,dob Number {220 &Y
Well Number J._Y%. Date 1L -
Sample Point Location/Description ==

Depth to Water (static)

D1y
z
Well Depth (spec.)

Sampler

Well Diameter

Well Depth (sounded)———
Formnulas /Conversions

Initial height of water in casing Volume gallons T - well adive i 10
h = ht of wat, 1, in {
Volume to be purged gallons o f,:, ;o nfi
Purged With __—Povap— Sampled With —B+sp-Ba 1R B-gal i ’
3 = () » £2 )
Pumped or Bailed Dry? ___Yes __No Time After gallons V," casing = 0.367 gal/ft

V" casing = 0.653 gal/ft
Vs casing = 0.826 gal/Nt
V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Water level at sampling Percent Recovery —

CHEMICAL DATA

V" casing = 2.61 gal/ft

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) PH Temp (°C) | Measurement | x umhos/cm
e =
" rd
P = = _

SAMPLES COLLECTED

—

Total volume purged (gal)
Odeor

Time ~____.

Walter color

Description of sediments or material in sample:

e ’r))\,n.‘,g_/

Additional Comments:

Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
D Comnt, Type (size. v) (type) (Y/N) {Init) Requested
R 2 \ ~ 1B ire N s & /eTex
t

Container Type Codes: 1 =40 mi clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2

WATILISAM FILM

Brown glass/teflon lined cap (specify size);

3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap [specify size): 4 = Polyethylene/polyethylene cap {specify size);

5 = Other

:6=0ther




WATER SA.I\'[PLING DATA

Job Namc {DS"{D MOZJ-&_A_VF_&KLW% Number 1+ Z2%\- 64
Weu Number ;-3 Date 12 to- clll
Sarnplc Point LocationiDcscnpuon r\bdl:-"\-l oo Ler

Depth to Water (static] S (‘3 - Well Depth [sounded] &L

Sampler

.

Wel] Dlameter

Z!

Weill Dcplh (spec. )

" Formulas [Coi—:\vcrsio.ns

Imiial h'cigvht of water in casi.ng 1& E}l Volurne 5 6 o - gallons | B
to SRR - . : " h=htof
Volumc to be purged C-} . : gallons o !n:y > il:;;o! irf ft
i ?D”\? Samplcd With "Dtsb B"-\uc’i’— | e ——
Pump __d or Baﬂcd Dry? __ Yes V' No 'I‘imc - After gallons V" casing = 0.367 , i

Percent Rccovery

Watcr ]cvcl at samplmg

crtsngcm; DATA

o V. casing = 0.653 gal/fi
V.5 casing » 0.828 gai/ft
Vo casing = 1.47 gal/ft
Vy’ casing = 2.61 gal/fl

Purge Time Purge Volume| Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) pH Temp (*C} | Measurement | x umhos/em
.29 :
Q26 2 % .42 | (S [.6] X 1, 000
a5 & LA | (5P | 145 (
sz = q kde | b | 167 | F
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time . D Total volume purged (gal.) g
Water color Crrmneg Toid u—ﬂ?f Odor NS
Description of sediments or material in sample: - —
Additional Comments:
Sample # of Container | Fitered Presenvative Refrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type {size. ) {type) (Y/N) (Int) Requesied
C-1, z. \ ~— Bt iy o 5]ETEX

Container Type Codes: 1 =40 ml clear VOA/Teflon scpt.a 2 Brown glass/teflon lined cap (specify size)
3 = Clear glass/teflon Mined cap (specify size); 4 = Polyethylene/polyethylene cap (specify slze):
5 = Other 16=0ther

WATIIOAM, 1M




WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job':i\.‘a‘"me ' A Ave szLhpJob Number R B\
Well Number C- 7, ' pate |2 (nEY
Samplc Point Location/Dcscnpuon MIEST O \O5T

‘Water [static} G’; 23 Vcll Dcpth [50unded) Z.ﬁ
n height of water in casing _L'_D_ Vo!ume S gal]ons
Volume tc-a be purgcd oo [ } gal]ons T
Purée_ Vﬁh - POMP Sarnplcd W:th D i?_i} 8‘1‘

K No Time

Pumpcd or Bailed D:y?
Watcr_lcvei at s_ampling

Yes - After _ .

Percent Reco\_rery

CHEMICAL DATA

gallons

Sampler

PS.

Well Diameter

YA

well Depth (spec.)

" Formulas/Conversions
C rewell radius tn ft

h=ht ol’walcr col. inft
_ valin q'l. = zr*h

A ca:.lng =0, 367 gal/fi
: v casing = 0.653 gal/fi
Vs caslng = 0826 gal/ft
Vo casing = 1.47 gal/ft
) v,- casing = 2,61 gal/ft

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative é Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) pH Temp Measurement | x umhos/cm
9:52 - ]
Q.5 A i 2.2 | blo L.i X 1,002
].57 4 - ) 124 {lo® [. 4k {
959 > ) 142 (? .52 v
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time 1018 Total volume purged (gal.) i
Water color C LERZ. TohOvy Odor <¢ Gt <y (a2 OO
Description of sediments or materizal in sample: —
Additicnal Comments:
Sample #of Contalner | Fitered Preservative Refrig. Lzb Analysis
1D Cont. Type (size. u) {type) (Y/N) (Init) Reguested
C-2 2 \ — K {1z = had & /pTex
[

Conlainer Type Codes: 1 = 40 ml clear VOA/Teflon sepla; 2 =

WATIICWM 170

5 = Other

Brown glass/tefllon lined cap (specify size);
3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap [specify size); 4 = Polyethylene/polyethylene cap [specify size):

:6=0ther




WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Namc LD MO A Ave gunpJob Number __1 - Z2N- &y sampler __ DB
Wen Number C.""l' T Date _\7, (s Q'L}, Well Diameter 7"
Sarnplc Point Location/Dcscription HoFy cw Low , Well Depth (spec.)

' to Water (staticl 9 25 Well Dcpth (sounded) ZQ e

. L ‘ Formulas /Conversi
ight of, watcr in casing _L A Volume _Zb)_ gallons o | Tewel radius mr?tm_s

, ) b v bt of wat
Volumc to bc purged 172 gallons o :ﬂ“: ;;-2 ;ot. inft

Purged With__POMP - sampled with Dish B

Pump“d or Bailed Dry? ___ Yes R0 Time -ARer ____~_galions V" casing = 0.367 gal/ft
V" casing = 0,653 pal/fi

Watcr lc\vel at sampling Percent Recovery v:,' . hfg A O.Sngg a{l}fl

Vo casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V" casing = 2.61 gal/ft

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance

Start Stop (gal.) (gal) pH Temp (°C) [ Measurement | x umhos/em
|0 2z0
1621 2 4 10| 66 DR X829
\O 2 = o 7.8 (elo .29 \
1024 2 ] 7. 51l b 1.3) Y
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time J0. Q Total volume purged {gal.) 8
Water color ___ (r =00 TetRadny Odor __Hypeoc afaa

Description of sediments or material in sample:
Additional Comments: W21 1 (v >R ’fZJ—’z e

Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservalive Refrig. Lab Analysis
D Cont. Type {size, v) (type) (Y/N) (Init) Regquested
C- 4 z \ — Kot {r, s 6 / ETeX

Contalner Type Codes: 1 =40 ml clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = Brown glass/tefllon lined cap (specify size);
3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap (specify size): 4 = Polyethylene/polyethylene cap [specify size);
5 = Other :6=0ther

WATEISAM FIRM




™ Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Conlacl:

O Yes
0O No

%094

. »

Chain—of— Cusiody-—-Recon

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

Son Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

a - \140

Chovron Facliily Number t
Foottty pddrsrs __(02F0D  Mopatan Moz Oar sosd

-Dt{-

1272

Consullont Projecl Humber

SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES'

Consyllanl Hame

P.0. BOX 2546 MARTINEZ,

CA 94551

Addrane

ED MORALES

ProJoct Conloct {Nama)

(Phone) 3701280 (rox tumber)_3170-7959

Chevron Conloct (Home)

Loborolery MName

Loborolory Relsase Humber

Samples Collected Ly {Nom-)_lﬁ_em

Collexllon [lole
Slgnolure d
4

KAIL&"M ka._a

(Phon-)__a{_'s)_ AN52

<PA,

Ho QOB D

Analysss T{ O%u';orm-d y

N o+e,

5,
E L2 L e n 3 )
£ <o - o 3 Ry 2 .
! 30 4 g i T 13 RN Do No‘f‘ Bl
X 2 § 83 % a t |5 8 & . :
: L q; N ? s Ffff?‘ ] o< (& [° s TB LB Sampf
2 o % P RE ! o ¢ o p > p g
IRl b 2 | & e ldE e | G| e 4 i LA
: s | SfSeelr L | F |3 (pBlsz|lE| Bl E | I8y f S
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I Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

Ak A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
Sierra Environmental

Project 1-221-04

Attn: ED MORALES Reported on December 12, 1994
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
LAB # Sample ID Sampled Analyzed Matrix
80196-01 TB 12/06/94 1z2/08/94 Water
80198-02 c-2 12/06/94 12/08/94 Wate:;
80198-03 c-3 12/06/94 12/08/94 Water
801958-04 c-4 12/06/94 12/08/94 Water
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Mumber: 80188-01 80198-02 B0158-03 80158-04

Gasoline_ Range ND«<50 120 ND<50 980

Benzene ND<D.5 51 ND<0.5 270

Toluene ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 21

Ethyl Benzene ND<0.5 4.7 ND<0.5 12

Total Xylenes ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38

Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
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1555 Burke St., Unit |
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| Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

QA/QC Information
Laboratory Number: B0198

NA - Analysis NOT required
ND - Not Detected above quantitation limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)

EPA SW-846 Method 5030/8015M/8020 Total Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in water: 50 ug/L

Minimum Quantitation Limit for BTXE in water: 0.5 ug/L

Matrix: Water

Analyte Spike Recovery RPD Control Limits
Gasoline_Range B5/78 9 65-135
Benzene 83/88 1 65-135
Toluene 88/94 1 65-135
Ethyl Benzene 93/98 5 65-135
Total Xylenes 100/103 3 65-135

TNbd £ Voo

Senior Chemist
Account Manager
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